

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUBY FREEMAN and WANDREA' MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

No. 24-mc-00353-LJL

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT

John Langford
Rachel Goodman
United to Protect Democracy
82 Nassau Street, #601
New York, NY 10038
(202) 579-4582
john.langford@protectdemocracy.org
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org

Christine Kwon (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
P.O. Box 341423
Los Angeles, CA 90034-9998
(202) 579-4582
christine.kwon@protectdemocracy.org

Von DuBose (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
DuBose Miller LLC
75 14th Street NE. Suite 2110
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 720-8111
dubose@dubosemiller.com

Michael J. Gottlieb
Meryl C. Governski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
mgottlieb@willkie.com
mgovernski@willkie.com

Aaron E. Nathan
M. Annie Houghton-Larsen
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
anathan@willkie.com
mhoughtonlarsen@willkie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Ruby Freeman and Wandrea' Moss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 1. The Freeman Litigation..... 3

 2. The Giuliani Bankruptcy..... 5

 3. Plaintiffs’ Judgment Enforcement Efforts 6

 4. The Relevant Property 7

 5. The New York Apartment 8

 6. The Florida Apartment..... 8

 7. The Fee Claim..... 9

 8. Mr. Giuliani’s Personal Property Disclosed in Bankruptcy..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 12

A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Turnover Order Under CPLR § 5225..... 12

B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Receivership Order Covering the Palm Beach Condo, and any Other Property that Mr. Giuliani Does Not Turn Over Promptly..... 13

 1. Receivership Is Appropriate Over All of the Property Described in this Motion 13

 2. Receivership Is Especially Appropriate With Respect to Mr. Giuliani’s Apartments and the Legal Fee Claim. 16

C. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs as Receivers Under CPLR § 5228, Without Bond or Other Undertaking. 17

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>245 Park Member LLC v. HNA Grp. (Int'l) Co.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 3d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Blue Citi LLC v. 5Barz Int'l Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-9027 (VEC), 2019 WL 6976972 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019).....	13
<i>BSH Hausgeräte GMBH v. Kamhi</i> , No. 17 CIV. 5776, 2018 WL 4583497 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018).....	16
<i>Colfin Bulls Funding B, LLC v. Ampton Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 151885/2015, 2018 WL 7051063 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 26, 2018).....	16
<i>Coscia v. Eljamal</i> , 8 N.Y.S.3d 882 (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	13
<i>Daum Glob. Holdings Corp. v. Ybrant Digital Ltd.</i> , No. 13-CV-3135(AJN), 2018 WL 2122816 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2018)	14, 16, 17
<i>Ernest Lawrence Grp., Inc. v. Gov't Careers Ctr. of Oakland, Cal.</i> , No. 99-CV-3807, 2000 WL 1655234 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2000).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2023).....	3
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , No. 21-CV-3354 (BAH), 2024 WL 1616675 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2024).....	3, 4
<i>In re Giuliani</i> , --- B.R. ---, No. 23-12055 (SHL), 2024 WL 3384185 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2024).....	5, 6, 14
<i>In re Giuliani</i> , No. 23-12055 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2023).....	15
<i>Keawsri v. Ramen-Ya Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-2406 (LJL), 2023 WL 4364168 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2023).....	12
<i>LI Equity Network, LLC v. Village in Woods Owners Corp.</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 97 (App. Div. 2010).....	7
<i>Mishcon de Reya N.Y. LLP v. Grail Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-4971-JMF, 2012 WL 5512240 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012).....	11, 13, 14
<i>In re Rudolph W. Giuliani</i> , No. 23-12055-SHL (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2023).....	5, 15

Skaff v. Progress Int’l, LLC,
 No. 12 CIV. 9045 KPF, 2014 WL 5454825 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014).....15, 17

Spotnana, Inc. v. Am. Talent Agency, Inc.,
 No. 09 CIV. 3698 LAP, 2013 WL 227546 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013).....14, 15

Union Cap. LLC v. 5Barz Int’l Inc.,
 No. 16-CV-6203, Dkt. 8014

Union Cap. LLC v. 5Barz Int’l LLC,
 No. 16-cv-6203 (KBF), 2017 WL 11615186 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017)14

United States v. Vulpis,
 967 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 754.....11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1962.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1963.....7

Fla. Stat. § 55.107, 9

Richard C. Reilly, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws CPLR 5225:112

Other Authorities

N.Y. CPLR § 5202.....7

N.Y. CPLR § 5225.....10, 12, 18

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225(a)11, 12

N.Y. CPLR § 5225(c)12

N.Y. CPLR § 5228..... *passim*

N.Y. CPLR § 5228(a)11, 17

Siegel, N.Y. Practice § 512 (6th ed.)16, 17
